Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate) R/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

.....Appellant

Vs

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner Food and Drugs Administration,

Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar

First Appellate Authority O/o Food Safety Commissioner, Punjab,Mohali

.....Respondent

AC.No. 1817 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).
- 4. To come up on **11.09.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate)
R/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh
Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Moga First Appellate Authority o/o Civil surgeon, Moga

.....Respondent

AC.No. 1816 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 13.12.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).
- 4. To come up on **11.09.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate) R/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Food Civil Supply and Consumer controller Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Food Civil Supply and consumer controller Amritsar

...Respondent

AC.No. 1813 of 2019

Vs

Present:

- (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 05.01.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).
- 4. To come up on **11.09.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate) R/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o District Food Supply and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o District Food Supply and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 262 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.06.2019.

- 2. Today the respondent is absent. One more opportunity is given to the respondents to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 3. To come up on **11.09.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate) R/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

>Appellant Vs

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer Barnala First Appellate Authority O/o District Health Officer Barnala

AC.No. 1818 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant

(ii) Mr.Abhinav, PIO-cum-Food Safety Officer

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 17.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent states that he has brought the information today in the commission.
- After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the respondent has brought the information today in the Commission, which is incorrect. Respondent is again directed to provide complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 6. To come up on **11.09.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.	Tejinder Singh (Advocate)
R/o	Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh
Cha	ndigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

......Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Medical Commissioner, Civil Hospital, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC.No. 1814 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant
- (ii) Dr.Mohinder Singh, Deputy Medical Commissioner on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 03.01.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent states that he has brought the information today in the Commission, which is handed over to the appellant. The appellant has gone through the same and is satisfied.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt.Varinder Kaur Dhanoa, # 490, Urban Estate,Phase 1, Jalandhar

......Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer,
O/o A N M Registrar,
Birth and Death, M PHW (Female)
Village Rani Ke, PHC(Loco Ke), Distt. Amritsar
First Appellate Authority
O/o Civil Surgeon, Civil Hospital
Amritsar

Registered post: Public Information Officer

o/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar

Respondent

AC.No. 1828 of 2019

Present: (i) Smt. Varinder Kaur alongwith Smt. Harneet Kaur

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 22.01.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent is absent today
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the notice of the respondent has been returned undelivered. After examining the case file, it is ascertained that the information is related with the PIO, o/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, o/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar should supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 1828 of 2019

To come up on 22.08.2019 at 11.00 AM. Copy of the order be sent to the 6. parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

(i) Sh. Rahul Gupta, appellant



Appellant
Respondent
851 of 2019

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Beant Singh, AFSO

ORDER

Present:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 23.02.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 17.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with the same. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 06.08.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rahul Gupta, S/o Shri Dharampal R/o House No. 170, Street No. 6, Mohalla Hargobindpura, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DFSO, Jagraon, Distt.Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority o/o DFSC, Food Civil Supplies and consumer Affairs, Ludhiana

......Respondent

AC.No. 1856 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Rahul Gupta, appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Beant Singh, AFSO

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.02.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 17.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with the same. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rahul Gupta, S/o Shri Dharampal	
R/o House No. 170, Street No. 6, Mohalla	
Hargobindpura, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana	
	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o DFSO, Jagraon, Distt.Ludhiana	
First Appellate Authority o/o DFSC, Food Civil Supplies and consumer Affairs,	
Ludhiana	Respondent

AC.No. 1855 of 2019

Present:

(i) Sh. Rahul Gupta, appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Beant Singh, AFSO

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 04.02.2019 vide which the appellant has sought 1. information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 17.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with the same. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is disposed off and closed. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) Chandigarh **State Information Commissioner** Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rahul Gupta,	
S/o Sh Dharampal,	
#170, Street No6, Mohalla Hargobindpura,	
Jagraon,Distt Ludhiana	Appellant
Vs	.,
Public Information Officer,	
O/o District Controller,	
Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Director, Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, Pt	0
Sector 39C, Ananj Mandi, Chandigarh	
g	Respondent

AC .No. 802 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Rahul Gupta,appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Beant Singh, AFSO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.07.2019.

2. The Appellant states that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with the same. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 06.08.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rahul Gupta,	
S/o Sh Dharampal,	
#170, Street No6, Mohalla Hargobindpura,	
Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o District Controller,	
Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Director, Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, Pb	

AC .No. 808 of 2019

.....Respondent

Present:

Sector 39C, Ananj Mandi, Chandigarh

(i) Sh. Rahul Gupta, appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Jaswinder Singh, Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.07.2019.

2. The Appellant states that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with the same. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



	Vs	
	Appella	ant
Patran, Distt.Patiala		
Village Kahangarh Road,		
Sh. Devi Dayal,Shri Babu Ram,		

Public Information Officer, O/o EO,MC, Patran, Distt. Patiala

First Appellate Authority O/o EO,MC, Patran, Distt. Patiala

.....Respondent

AC.No. 1837 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Devi Dayal, appellant alongwith Sh Babu Ram

(ii) None for the respondent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 22.03.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.08.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. The Appellant states that he has not received the complete information till date.
- 5. Today is the first date of hearing and the Respondent is not present today. Hence, one opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state his case. To come up on **18.09.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rajesh Gupta,(M:7889136823)	
H.No-738, Sector -41A,	
Chandigarh-160036	Complainant.
-	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Director,	
Animal Husbandry, Livestock Complex,	
Sector 68, SAS Nagar	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Animal Husbandry, Livestock Complex,	
Sector 68, SAS Nagar	Respondent
<u>A</u>	C .No. 1874 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh Rajesh Gupta, Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Dr KPS Pasricha, PIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.07.2019.

- 2. The Respondent states that he has got the original record today in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that the record brought by the Respondent today is irrelevant and he is not satisfied with the same.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it has been ascertained that only information pertaining to point 1(iv) & (v) is to be provided to the Appellant. Rest of the information has already been provided to him. Sh KPS Pascricha, PIO O/o Respondent states that the Appellant may visit their office on any working day and may inspect the record but the Appellant is not ready to visit the office of the Respondent on personal grounds.
- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent is directed to file their reply on affidavit for non-availability of information, within one week. The Respondent has assures the commission that the affidavit will be filed within one week.
- 6. To come up on **18.09.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.08.2019